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SST FLUID COOLER KIT
INSTALLATION MANUAL

HKS

NAME OF PRODUCT FLUID COOLER KIT

PART NUMBER

27002-AM001

APPLICATION MITSUBISHI LANCER EVOLUTION X (CBA-CZ4A) SST
ENGINE 4B11

YEAR 2007/10 —

REMARKS

2 This kit was designed on a JDM vehicle and has not yet been tested
in other markets.

[NOTE]
¢ The following parts are required in order to install this kit:

SST Oil 7L (Mitsubishi Factory SSTF-I) P/N:C0002610 (4L)
Wire 2m (depending on the switch’s mounting position.)
- AV2.00sq
- Conductor Max. Capable Temp: 80°C+
ON-OFF Switch
Relay 1 pc. (Operation Voltage: approx. 200W)
Fuse Holder 1pc. (Capable Current: approx. 15A)
Connector Terminals

REVISION OF MANUAL

Rev. Number

Date Manual Number Details

3-3.01

2010/5 E04365-M41020-00 1° Edition

Published in May, 2010 by HKS Co., Ltd. (Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)
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NOTICE / ATTENTION

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to
safely perform service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with
typical automotive systems and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out
the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always have access to
a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory
repair manual.

This manual indicates items you need to pay attention in order to install this product safely and
lists precautions to avoid any possible damage and/or accidents.

This product is an automobile part. Do not use for any other purposes.

HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use or use
after modification and/or dismantling of this product.

This product was designed based on installation onto a specific factory vehicle.

The specifications of this product are subject to change without notice.

The instructions are subject to change without notice. Make sure you refer to the most recent
instructions.



PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION QT IMAGE REMARKS

1 | SST Pump 1 q ™.,

2 | SST Cooler Core 1 &—_E_i

3 | Banjo Bolt 4

4 | Banjo Fitting 4

5 | SST Cooler Core Bracket #1 1

6 | SST Cooler Core Bracket #2 1

7 | SST Cooler Core Bracket #3 1 |I=|_--"Ef:|

8 | SST Pump Bracket 1 @

9 | SST Filter Bracket 1 &:j

10 | SST Filter 1 @

11 | Reducer Joint Pipe 2 ".'EH_'_:_-_-_-:T 10mm-12.7mm
12 | Copper Washer 16mm t=1.0 4

13 | Copper Washer 16mm t=2.0 4

14 | SST Hose 9mm 1 ﬁ:? L=2500mm
15 | SST Hose 12.7mm 2 i:'j_ L=2500mm
16 | Support Clamp 1 @

17 | Corrugated Tube 9mm 1 T wOEAT

18 | Corrugated Tube 12.7mm 2 iy (L

19 | Hose Clamp #4 8 Ig;:;% L=2000mm
20 | Hose Clamp #6 6 ) L=2000mm
21 | Bolt M6 L=20 5 L=40-20-40
22 | Bolt M8 L=15 3 t=40.5

23 | Bolt M8 L=25 2 WI:.




PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION QT IMAGE REMARKS
24 | Flange Nut M6 5 @

25 | Flat Washer M8 5 ==

26 | Flat Washer M6 Major Dia. 5

27 | Lock Washer M6 5 (=)

28 | Lock Washer M8 5 (s>

29 | Tie Wrap (L) 10 —

30 | Tie Wrap (S) 5 el

31 | Instruction Manual 1 |ﬁ

32 | Installation Manual 1 -




1. Removal of Factory Parts

Before beginning removal of the factory parts, disconnect the negative cable from the

battery terminal.

a reference.

Jack up or lift up the vehicle if necessary.
Cover hoses and hose fittings removed during installation to avoid foreign objects from
entering the SST.

(1) Remove the left front wheel.

NOTE
- The removed wheel will be reused later.

(2) Remove @ to ® in Diagram 1-1.

@O®OOO

Front Engine Under Cover A
Front Engine Under Cover B
Center Engine Under Cover
Front Engine Under Cover C
Left Front Splash Shield
Left Engine Side Cover

NOTE

MD~® will be reused later.

(3) Remove @ in Diagram 1-2.

@

Front Floor Back Brace

NOTE

@ will be reused later.

(4) Remove from @ in Diagram 1-3.

€)

NOTE

Stabilizer Bar Bracket
Lower Arm

will be reused later.

* Remove the left and right side lower arms .
Do not remove the stabilizer from the

- Rotate

member.

the stabilizer bar for easier

installation of the SST Pump.

Use this instruction manual and the manufacturer’'s service manual as

o P

D1-2

D1-3




(5) Remove to @ in Diagram 1-4.
Air Cleaner Intake Duct
@ Air Cleaner Element
@@ Air Cleaner Body

NOTE
- @~@d will be reused later.

(6) Remove @ and in Diagram 1-5.

@ Head Light Support Panel Cover
Front Bumper-Radiator Grill Assy

NOTE
- @ and will be reused later.

(7) Remove (@ from in Diagram 1-5.

@ Front Bumper Grill Cover A

(8) Remove and @ in Diagram 1-6.

SST Cooler Duct
@) SST Cooler Hose Assy

NOTE
- Before removing the Hose@, drain the

fluid from the hose and SST cooler core.
. and @) will be reused later.

@
D1-4
%
——
D1-5

D1-6




(9) Remove and in Diagram 1-7.

Horn (LO)
Horn (LO) Harness Clip

NOTE
« @® will be reused later.

2. Modification of Factory Parts

(1) Cut off the shaded portion of the front
bumper grill cover A @ removed in 1.(8)
so it does not come in contact with the SST
Cooler Core. (Diagram 2-1)

(2) Reinstall the front bumper grill cover A @
to its original position.

(3) If fog lights are equipped with the vehicle,
remove the wiring harness and secure it
using the provided Tie Wraps so the
harness does not come in contact with the
SST Cooler. (Diagram 2-2)

P30 : Tie Wrap (S)

D1-7

D2-1

D2-2

P30

P30

P30




4

©)

N

(6)

(")

Cut off the shaded portion of the head lump
support panel cover @ so it does not
come in contact with the SST Cooler Core
Bracket. (Diagram 2-3)

Drill a 9mm hole on the power steering
cooler tube bracket as illustrated in
Diagram 2-4.

OTE

When removing the bracket at 2 points, the
power steering cooler tube assembly may
dangle; therefore, hold the bracket with a
support.

Reinstall the power steering cooler tube
assembly securing it through the hole
drilled in 2.(5).

Bend the pipe of the power steering cooler
tube assembly backward so it does not
come in contact with the SST Cooler Core
and SST Cooler Core Bracket. (Diagram
2-5)

D2-3

Cut off

Drill a hole.

D2-5

Bend

W@




(8) Remove the tape securing the SST cooler
hose #1 and #2. (Diagram 2-6)

NOTE
 The SST cooler hose #1 and #2 will be
reused later.

(9) Cut off the SST cooler hose #2 as
illustrated in Diagram 2-7.

(10) Cut off the shaded portion of the engine
under cover front C so it does not come in
contact with the SST Filter. (Diagram
2-8)

SST Cooler Hose #1

/\ Tape

D2-6 SST Cooler Hose #2

SST Cooler Hose #2

~/

D2-7

D2-8




3. Installing the Kit Parts
<Kit Parts Layout>

Filler Factory SST Filter

[ 1

P1: SST Pump
P2: Cooler Core

Factory SST Cooler Core

3-1. Installing the SST Cooler Core
(1) Cutthe SST Hose 12.7mm to the following 2 lengths: 1D1725mm, and @1935mm.
« P15: SST Hose 12.7mm (x2)

(2) Cut the Corrugated Tube 12.7mm to the following 3 lengths: (11665mm, @1875mm, and @
250mm.

+ P18: Corrugated Tube 12.7mm (x2)

(3) Cover the cut SST Hose @ and @ with the cut Corrugated Tube @ and @.

(4) Temporarily install the SST Cooler Core

Bracket #1, #2, and #3 to the SST Cooler
Core using the following provided parts.

(Diagram 3-1-1)

+ P 2: SST Cooler Core (x1)

+ P 5: SST Cooler Core Bracket #1 (x1)
+ P 6: SST Cooler Core Bracket #2 (x1)
+ P 7: SST Cooler Core Bracket #3 (x1)
+ P21: Bolt M6 L=20 (x3)

- P24: Flange Nut M6 (x3) \-
- P26: Flat Washer M6 Major Dia. (x3) D3-1-1

« P27: Lock Washer M6 (x3)

P21,P24,P26,P27




5)

(6)

Q)

(8)

9)

Remove the bolts from the front bumper
reinforcement, and temporarily install the
SST Cooler Core Bracket #1 with the factory
bolt. (Diagram 3-1-2)

Temporarily install the SST Cooler Core
Bracket #3 to the hole where the horn (LO)
harness clip was removed in 1.(9) using the
following provided parts. (Diagram 3-1-2)

P21: Bolt M6 L=20 (x1)

P24: Flange Nut M6 (x1)

P26: Flat Washer M6 Major Dia. (x1)
P27: Lock Washer M6 (x1)

Loosen the nut on the bracket of the horn
(LO) removed in 1.(9). Tighten the bracket
and terminal as illustrated in Diagram 3-1-3.

Temporarily install the horn (LO)@#® modified
in 3.1(7) and SST Cooler Core Bracket #2
together using the factory bolt. (Diagram
3-1-4)

Tighten the bolts and nuts to install the SST
Cooler Core and SST Cooler Core Bracket
#1 to #3 after making sure the SST Cooler
Core does not come in contact with any other
parts of the vehicle.

(10) Connect the wire harness connector to the

horn (LO)@.

(11) Install the modified SST Fluid Hose 12.7mm

@ and @ to the SST Cooler Core and SST
unit using the following provided parts.
(Diagram 3-1-2, 3-1-5)

P20: Hose Clamp #6 (x4)

10

FacoryB
2] N &

Front Bumper
Reinforcement

Bracket ~
R &

D3-1-4
P29
!
D3-1-5 SST Filter




(12) Secure the SST Fluid Hose 12.7mm as P29

illustrated in Diagram 3-1-5 and 3-1-6 using
the provided Tie Wraps.

P29: Tie Wrap (L)

D3-1-6

3-2. Installing the SST Pump

(1) Install the SST Pump to the SST Pump
Bracket using the following provided
parts. (Diagram 3-2-1) P21,P24,P26,P27

P 1: SST Pump (x1)

P 8: SST Pump Bracket (x1)
P22: Bolt M8 L=15 (x3)
P25: Flat Washer M8 (x3)
P28: Lock Washer M8 (x3)

(2) Install the SST Pump and terminal ring
(black ground wire from the SST Pump)
to the SST Pump Bracket using the
following provided parts. (Diagram
3-2-1)

P21: Bolt M6 L=20 (x1)

P24: Flange Nut M6 (x1)

P26: Flat Washer Major Dia. (x1)
P27: Lock Washer M6 (x1)

(3) Install the Banjo Bolts to the SST Pump
using the following provided parts as
shown in Diagram 3-2-1 and 3-2-2.

P3 : Banjo Bolt (x2)

P4 : Banjo Fitting (x2)

P13: Copper Washer 16mm t=2.0
(x4)

NOTE
Make sure to install the Banjo Fittings
at the correct angle referring to the
diagram.

CAUTION

@ Make sure to use the t=2.0 washers.
There are 2 different copper washer
sizes included with the kit. Using the
incorrect washers may cause a SST
fluid leak.

11



(4) Install the SST Pump assembled in
3-2.(3) to the position shown in
Diagram 3-2-3 using the following
provided parts.

P23: Bolt M8 L=25 (x2) b'l' hi
P25: Flat Washer M8 (x2) Sta e Bushing
P28: Lock Washer (x2) Bracket

NOTE R \
Tighten the SST Pump Bracket . _ ) e T
together with the stabilizer \

V -
bushing bracket. - - ' | :‘-‘" —
P23,P25,P28 _ :
\ ¢ Fa Bolt

\ >’
ctory

3-3. Installing the SST Hose

(1) Remove the SST drain bolt #1, #2, and #3,
and drain the SST fluid. (Diagram 3-3-1) Bolt #1 Bolt #3
NOTE

Since there is not a level gauge to measure
the SST fluid, drain all fluid from these 3
bolt positions.

(2) Reinstall the SST drain bolt #2 and #3. I/
Torque Spec. N-m (kgf-m) T= 25 (2.5) Bolt #2
D3-3-1 Center Member
(3) Cut the SST Hose 9mm to the following 4

lengths: MD400mm, @880mm, @780mm, and @430mm

* P14: SST Hose 9mm (x1)

(4) Cut the Corrugated Tube 9mm to the
following 4 lengths: M 160mm, @ P14
750mm, @650mm, and @400mm

« P17: Corrugated Tube 9mm (x1)

(5) Install the cut Corrugated Tube 9mm
@D to @ tothe cut SST Hose D to

@. /
(6) Assemble the SST Filter and SST
Hose 9mm @ and @, and Banjo

Fitting using the Hose Clamp #4.
(Diagram 3-3-3)

- P4 : Banjo Fitting (x1) 3-3-3 Flow
- P10: SST Filter (x1)
+ P19: Hose Clamp #4 (x3)

NOTE
Make sure the direction of the SST Filter and SST Hose is correct as shown in Diagram 3-3-3.

12



(7) Install the Banjo Fitting assembled in 3-3.(6) to the SST using the Banjo Bolt. (Diagram 3-3-4)

P3 : Banjo Bolt (x1)
P12: Copper Washer 6mm t=1.0 #4 (x2)

NOTE
Install the Banjo Fitting to the position where drain bolt #1 was removed in 3-3.(1).

(8) Remove the 2 bolts connecting the engine and SST as shown in Diagram 3-3-4. Install the
SST Filter Bracket using the removed engine-SST connecting bolts (Diagram 3-3-4)

P9: SST Filter Bracket (x1)

P3,P4,P12

(9) Secure the SST Filter to the SST Filter Bracket using the provided Tie Wrap.
+ P29: Tie Warp (L)

(10) Install the SST Hose 9mm @
installed in 3-3.(7) to the Banjo
Fitting using the Hose Clamp #4.
(Diagram 3-3-5)

* P19: Hose Clamp #4 (x1)

(11) Install the SST Hose 9mm® with
the factory SST cooler hose #1 to
the SST Pump and factory cooler
core using the following provided
parts. (Diagram 3-3-5, 3-3-6,
3-3-7)

P11: Reducer Joint Pipe (x1)
P19: Hose Clamp #4 (x1)
P20: Hose Clamp #6 (x1)

13



(12) Secure the SST Hose 9mm (D to the
vehicle using the provided Tie Wraps so it
does not come in contact with the

driveshaft. (Diagram3-3-6)

P29: Tie Wrap (L)

/M cauTioN

@ Leave extra slack to the SST Fluid Hose 9mm (O when securing the hose. Failure to do so

may cause excessive stress on the hose and cause damage to the hose during

SST/transmission movement.

driveshatft.

@® To avoid damage to the hose, make sure the SST Hose does not come in contact with the

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

Install the Corrugated Tube
12.7mm @ modified in 3-1.(2) to
the factory SST cooler hose #1
installed in 3-3.(11). (Diagram
3-3-8)

Install the factory SST cooler hose
#2 modified in 2.(9) to the factory
SST cooler using the factory hose
clamp. (Diagram 3-3-8)

Install the SST Hose 9mm @
assembled in 3-3.(5) to the factory
SST cooler hose #2 using the
following provided parts.
(Diagram 3-3-8)

P11: Reducer Joint Pipe (x1)
P19: Hose Clamp #4 (x1)
P20: Hose Clamp #6 (x1)

Remove the SST filler plug and pour 7

Factory SST
Cooler Hose #1 P11,P19,P20 | \ﬁw@ %29—‘

Factory
SST Cooler

Factory Hose

Tplamp

Factory SST
D3-3-8 Cooler Hose #2

litter of the SST fluid. (Diagram 3-3-7) Transmission Co%

SST Filler Pluglg

D3-3-9

14



(17) Install the Banjo Fitting, SST Hose
9mm@ to the SST filler using the
following provided parts.
(Diagram 3-3-10)

- P3: Banjo Bolt (x1)

» P4 : Banjo Fitting (x1)

» P12: Copper Washer 16mm
t=1.0 (x2)

* P19: Hose Clamp #14 (x1)

/M cAuTION

@ Leave extra slack when securing the SST Fluid Hose 9mm@. Failure to do so may cause
excessive stress on the hose and cause damage to the hose during SST/transmission

movement.

(18) Connect the wire, ON-OFF switch, relay, fuse holder, and electrical connectors as illustrated
in Diagram 3-3-12. X These parts are not included in this kit.

“Engine Compartment / Interior
Relay

ON/OFF 12V Auxiliary
SST Pump Switch Adanter
j) Fuse
Ground
Positive
Terminal of
Battery
D3-3-11

15




4. Confirmation Before Reinstalling Factory Parts

(1) Reinstall the air cleaner element (D and air cleaner body (2 removed in 1.(5).

(2) Reconnect the negative cable to the battery after making sure hoses are connected correctly,
and bolts are tightened properly.

(3) Start the engine, and make sure no leakage is found.

(4) Start the SST Pump, and make sure no leakage is found.

5. Reinstallation of Factory Parts

(1) Reinstall the factory parts @ to using the opposite of the removal procedure.
(2) Reinstall the left side tire and wheel.
(3) Make sure all reinstalled parts are installed properly.

6. Before Using the Product

® This kit can be turned on and off by a switch since the heat radiation is not needed as much
during normal driving.

® Use this kit during high load driving conditions such as circuit driving.  If it's used continuously,
it may cause over cooling. However, for the durability of the pump and noise, it is
recommended to use only under high load driving conditions.

® For durability of the pump, warm-up the pump before usage.

® Under high load driving conditions, turn on the switch from the beginning to control the SST
fluid temperature from rising.

% After the installation process is complete, check all items listed in the “Confirmation after
Installation” section of the Instruction Manual.

16
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